

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION**

---

DAMIAN STINNIE, )  
DEMETRICE MOORE, )  
ROBERT TAYLOR, )  
NEIL RUSSO, )  
 )  
Individually, and on behalf of all others )  
similarly situated, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
RICHARD D. HOLCOMB, )  
in his official capacity as the Commissioner )  
of the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF )  
MOTOR VEHICLES, )  
 )  
Defendant. )

---

Civ. No. 3:16-cv-44

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Complaint is Procedurally Proper ..... 8

    A. The DMV Commissioner Is the Only Defendant Who Can Provide the Relief  
    That Plaintiffs Seek..... 8

    B. The DMV Commissioner Is Not Entitled to Eleventh Amendment Immunity 11

    C. Court Clerks Are Not Necessary and Indispensable Parties ..... 13

    D. Plaintiffs Challenge Defendant’s Automatic Suspension of Their Driver’s  
    Licenses, Not the Underlying Convictions ..... 17

    E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely ..... 22

II. Plaintiffs State Valid Due Process and Equal Protection Claims and Are Entitled to  
Establish These Claims at Trial ..... 25

    A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of Due Process and Fundamental  
    Fairness ..... 27

    B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of Procedural Due Process ..... 31

    C. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of Equal Protection through  
    Punishing Poverty ..... 37

    D. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged that the Commonwealth’s License-for-  
    Payment Scheme Fails Rational Basis Review..... 41

    E. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of Equal Protection through  
    Extraordinary Collection Efforts..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 14
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaloux v. Killeen</i> , 886 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Kilgore</i> , 532 N.W.2d 690 (Wis. 1995).....	30
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	36
<i>Cooper v. City of Dothan</i> , Case No. 1:15-CV-425-WKW[WO], 2015 WL 10013003 (M.D. Ala. June 18, 2015).....	29
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	32
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Fant v. City of Ferguson</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	21
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	46
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	41
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	27, 37, 39
<i>Haddad v. California</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	26
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Fin. Auth.</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Clanton</i> , Civ. A. No. 2:15cv34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015).....	29
<i>Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Va.</i> , 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Khoury v. Meserve</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Md. 2003).....	7
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	17, 18

<i>Lytle v. Griffith</i> , 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>In re M.E.G.</i> , No. 13-01-117-CV, 2002 WL 407802 (Tex. App. Mar. 14, 2002) .....	30
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	37, 39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	28, 37, 38
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	25
<i>Mobley v. City of Chesapeake</i> , Civ. A. No. 2:06CV139, 2006 WL 4738661 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2006).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31, 32
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Berklund</i> , 458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	16
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Meade</i> , 186 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 17
<i>Plumer v. Maryland</i> , 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13

<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	14
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Ray v. Judicial Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-02819, 2013 WL 5428360 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Sabo v. Casey</i> , 757 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	13
<i>Scott v. Clarke</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 813 (W.D. Va. 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	26
<i>Smalley v. Shapiro &amp; Burson, LLP</i> , 526 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>State, Dep’t of Revenue, Child Support Enf’t Div. v. Beans</i> , 965 P.2d 725 (Alaska 1998).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	29
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (Ore. 1971).....	27, 28, 37, 38
<i>Thana v. Bd. of License Comm’rs for Charles Cty., Md.</i> , 827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 154 S.E. 579, 583 (Va. 1930).....	26

<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 935 F.2d 1288 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....	29
<i>Virginia Hospital Ass’n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	23, 24
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , Civ. A. No. 4:15-CV-0170-HLM, 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan 28, 2016) .....	29
<i>Walton v. Commonwealth</i> , 255 Va. 422 (1998) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	39
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	41
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 153 (1908) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 407(a) .....	48
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-675.3 .....	35
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-132 .....	35
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-417 .....	47
Va. Code § 19.2-354 .....	6, 15
Va. Code § 19.2-358 .....	35
Va. Code § 20-108.2 .....	30

Va. Code § 34-26 .....	47
Va. Code § 34-29(a).....	48
Va. Code § 46.2-200 .....	4, 10, 11
Va. Code § 46.2-393 .....	42
Va. Code § 46.2-395 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 46.2-396 .....	42
